
 

Board of Trustees 
Agenda 

Regular Meeting 
Tuesday, February 16, 2021 

6:00PM 
 
 
Call to Order  
 
Consent Agenda 

● Approval of Treasurer’s Report 
● Approval of Minutes 01-19-2021  Meeting 

 
Public Comment 
 
Administrative Reports 

● Mayor 
● Police 
● Public Works 
● Attorney 
● Engineer 

 
Old Business 
 
New Business 

● Approval of Resolution # 2021-02-16-1, a resolution to accept the low bid from Maguire Iron for the 
water tower project and issue the Notice of Intent to Award contingent upon IEPA approval. 

● Approval of a request(s) for use of the Village Park by Small Town Living for community events. 
 

 

 
Adjournment 

 

























 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5 North Country Club Road | Decatur, IL 62521 
P: 217.422.8544 | F: 217.422.0398 | www.chastainengineers.com 

February 12, 2021 
 
 
Aaron Keathley – Village President 
Village of Oreana 
407 S. View  
Oreana, IL  62554 
 
Re:    Water System Improvements Project EPA L17-5611 

  Chastain Project # 6921 
 
Dear Aaron: 
 
Bids for the Water System Improvement project were opened Thursday, February 4, 2021, at 2:00 
p.m. 
 
We have reviewed and tabulated the bids and are attaching a copy of the bid tabulation. 
 
For Water System Improvements, New 150,000-Gallon Water Tower, Sitework, Water Main, Chemical 
Feed, and Existing Water Tower Demolition, two contractors submitted bids. The low bidder was 
Maguire Iron, Inc. with a bid of $1,263,000.00. 
 
Maguire Iron, Inc. submitted documentation indicating they have the expertise, financial stability, 
manpower, and equipment needed to complete this work. 
 
The bid amount with engineering to-date is within the borrowing amount approved by the Board in 
the Loan Authorizing Ordinance which is $1,609,689.00. The amount included in the borrowing 
ordinance was based on an opinion of probable cost done in 2018 as a part of the original Project 
Plan submitted to the Illinois EPA. 
 
The Project Plan referenced above included replacement of 2-1/2” water mains in multiple locations 
town. The water main replacements are not included in the current bid amount. If the Board chooses 
to proceed with the water main replacements at a future date, there would be a second loan needed. 
 
It is our recommendation that the bid from Maguire Iron be accepted and the Village Board issue a 
Notice of Intent to Award the contract contingent upon approval by IEPA. 
 
On the following page is an estimate of the IEPA Loan amount and annual payments if the project is 
approved. The estimate reflects getting $400,000 in grant money from IEPA in the form of principal 
forgiveness. The estimated annual payment is $71,121. Please note, loan terms and principal 
forgiveness are not guaranteed until a loan offer has been received from IEPA and accepted by the 
Village. 
 

 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
If theBoard accepts the low bid, a Notice of Intent to Award will need to be executed and forwarded 
to the contractor & IEPA. Once the IEPA issues a loan offer, the Village can proceed with issuance of 
a Notice of Award and execution of the contract. 
 
Please contact me at (217) 429-8800 ext. 1164 or rlegner@chastainengineers.com if there are any 
questions regarding this information. 

 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Ron Legner, P.E. 
 
Enclosures 
 

New 150,000-Gallon Water Tower and Existing Tower Demo: $1,263,000.00 
Contingency 3%: $37,890.00 

Legal $5,000.00 
Engineering Planning and Design: $182,529.00 

Construction Management: $155,371.00 
IEPA Grant (Principal Forgiveness) ($400,000) 

Total Project Cost $1,243,790.00 
Anticipated annual Payments at 1.35% for 20 year term: $71,171 

Borrowing approved by Ordinance based on Project Plan cost: $1,609,689.00 
  

mailto:rlegner@chastainengineers.com


Bid Item # Bid Item description Unit Quantity
Unit Price Total Price Unit Price Total Price

1 Bond, Insurance, and Mobilization 1 LS $70,000.00 $70,000.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00
2 Existing Water Tower Demolition, Disposal 1 EA $31,000.00 $31,000.00 $55,000.00 $55,000.00
3 Water Tower (150,000 Gal) 1 EA $673,521.00 $673,521.00 $970,000.00 $970,000.00
4 Water Tower Foundation 1 LS $180,000.00 $180,000.00 $120,000.00 $120,000.00
5 Water Tower Electrical 1 LS $18,000.00 $18,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00
6 Electrical Service Feed, Meter Base, Disconnect 1 LS $16,750.00 $16,750.00 $18,000.00 $18,000.00
7 Water Tower Mixer with Controls 1 LS $11,400.00 $11,400.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00
8 Water Tower Telemetry 1 LS $35,900.00 $35,900.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00
9 Chemical Feed System complete with building, installed 1 LS $35,300.00 $35,300.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00
10 Chemical Feed Building Foundation 1 LS $8,500.00 $8,500.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00
11 Chemical Feed Building Electrical 1 LS $5,500.00 $5,500.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
12 Metering Vault, Installed 1 LS $27,000.00 $27,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00
13 Meter Vault & Chemical Feed Plumbing, Mech, & Instrumentation 1 LS $24,000.00 $24,000.00 $23,000.00 $23,000.00
14 Meter Vault & Chemical Feed Electrical 1 LS $5,500.00 $5,500.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00
15 8" Watermain, PVC C-900 DR-18 458 LF $45.00 $20,610.00 $36.00 $16,488.00
16 6" Watermain, PVC C-900 DR-28 5 LF $45.00 $225.00 $36.00 $180.00
17 6" Tapping Sleeve 1 EA $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
18 6" Gate Valve & Box 1 EA $1,800.00 $1,800.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
19 8" Gate Valve & Box 4 EA $3,200.00 $12,800.00 $2,000.00 $8,000.00
20 8" Valve and Cap Box 1 EA $3,800.00 $3,800.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
21 8" x 8" x 6" Tee 1 EA $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
22 8" x 8" x 8" Tee 1 EA $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
23 8" 90° Bend 3 EA $750.00 $2,250.00 $1,000.00 $3,000.00
24 16" Casing Pipe C-905 DR 18 54 LF $60.00 $3,240.00 $80.00 $4,320.00
25 Fire Hydrant 1 EA $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
26 Trench Backfill 21 LF $50.00 $1,050.00 $40.00 $840.00
27 12" R.C.P. Culvert 24 LF $115.00 $2,760.00 $75.00 $1,800.00
28 12" R.C.P. F.E.S 2 EA $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $800.00 $1,600.00
29 6" Steel Bollards, Conc. Filled 2 EA $625.00 $1,250.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00
30 Access Road 1135 SY $26.00 $29,510.00 $10.00 $11,350.00
31 8" Topsoil Removal 266 CY $21.00 $5,586.00 $20.00 $5,320.00
32 Earthwork, Grading & Class 1 Seeding 1 LS $7,875.00 $7,875.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00
33 Fence Removal 350 LF $8.50 $2,975.00 $7.00 $2,450.00
34 Proposed Fence, 6 ft with Barbed Wire 248 LF $51.00 $12,648.00 $55.00 $13,640.00
35 Fence Gate 1 EA $750.00 $750.00 $1,512.00 $1,512.00

TOTAL OF LINE ITEMS $1,263,000.00 $1,492,000.00
TOTAL AS READ $1,263,000.00 $1,492,000.00
DIFFERENCE $0.00 $0.00

Caldwell Tanks

Village of Oreana, IL
Water System Improvements (#6921)

2/4/21 2:00 PM
Maguire Iron


